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Informant

Description

Property:

Erf 4653 Knysna in the Municipality and Division of Knysna, Province of the
Western Cape

Locality / Address:

53 Waterfront Drive, Knysna

Development Proposal:

To expand the approved motor vehicle showroom, to also include a Haval Agency
with the Nissan Agency.

Existing Land Use:

light industry

Development Application:

A Apermanent Departure to relax the western lateral building line from 3m to
0.77m in terms of Section 15(2)(b) from the Knysna Municipality By -Law on
Municipal Land Use Planning (2021), to allow the expansion of the motor
vehicle showroom on Erf 4653.

A A permanent Departure to relax the prescribed parking requirement from
43x bays, to 31x bays, in terms of Section 15(2)(b) from the Knysna
Municipality By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (2021).

A Apermission required in terms of the Zoning Bylaw, to app rove an amended
Site Development Plan, in terms of Section 15(2)(g) from the Knysna
Municipality By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (2021).

Services Availability:

No additional engineering services are required to allow the proposed departures.

Spatia Policy Framework:

Knysna Spatial Development Framework:

The Knysna SDF does not specifically address the subject property or the
proposed application. The subject application is therefore considered to be not
in conflict with the Knysna SDF.

Knysna Integrated Development Plan:

Located in Ward 10 i the proposed land development does not have a direct link
to the strategic objectives set out in the IDP.

Thus, the proposal is considered to be not in conflict with the Knysna Integrated
Development Plan.

Motivation Criteria:

No Impact on the Existing Municipal Engineering Services:

A The services required will not increase from the current capacity that is
allocated for Erf 4653.

A No existing municipal infrastructure services are located along the western
lateral boundary.

A The proposed development is way below than what can be developed on
the property. the maximum floor factor of the proposed development
calculates to 0.38.

Consistency with the Character of the Surrounding Area

Consistent with t he established character of the surrounding area, and no change
in land use is proposed.

No Impact on Privacy & Existing Rights

Directly affected landowners provided their written consent. The proposal will not
prevent any surrounding landowner to exercise their legal land use rights, nor will
it result in any nuisances or invasion of privacy in any way whatsoever.

MAY 2022



KNYSNA ERF 4653: PERMANENT DEPARTURES Marike Vreken

/-—s.

L ———

Urlies & Esrunmaetal Planars

Need for Building Line Relaxation

To expand the approved motor vehicle showroom of the Nissan Agency, to also
include a ¢dshawoan viithtAege Erféd653 . The proposed expansion
(107m2) will be along the northwestern portion of the building and will encroach
the prescribed 3m side building line.

Parking Provision & Need for Departure :

A (43x) parking bays + (1x) disabled parking bay will be required for the
development proposal on Erf 4653

A Based on studies a maximum of (26X) parking bays is required for the
proposed new business on Erf 4653

A A total of 31x bays can be provided, hence, event though the applicant
applies for a parking relaxation, there will still be surplus / vacant parking
spaces on the property.

LUPA Land Use Planning
Principles:

Spatial Justice:
This policy is not applicable to the application area.

Spatial Sustainability

Compliant.

Spatial Efficiency:

Compliant.

Spatial Resilience:

Compliant.

Good Administration

This principle has no direct bearing on the application.

Conclusion:

Meets the criteria as set out in The Spatial Planning and Land Use Management
Act (SPLUMA), The Western Cape Land Use Planning Act (LUPA) and Knysn
Municipality By-law on Municipal Land Use Planning (2®1); is desirable and it is
therefore recommended that the application for the proposal be supported by the
relevant authorities and approved by Knysna Municipality.
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SECTION A : BACKGROUND

1. BACKGROUND

Knysna Erf 4653 is currently zoned Al ndustri al Z o
approved Site Development Plan to construct a new motor vehicle showroom. See attached
ANNEXURE A Construction is currently underway.
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HGUREL: APPROVEDSDP

The prescribed lateral building lines for Industrial zoned properties w ere always Om, but when the
new, 2020 Integrated Knysna Zoning Scheme Bylaw was adopted, it changed to 3m. The previous
building that existed on the property, was on the western lateral boundary (Om building line) .

The owners of Erf 4653 wish to expand the approved motor vehicle showroom, to also include a
Haval Agency with the Nissan Agency. The proposed expansion will be on the northwestern
portion of the building and will encroach the prescribed , new 3m side building line.

For the intended expansion of the building to include the Haval Agency, a total of 37x parking bays
will be required. Only 31x off-street parking bays can be provided on-site, hence there is a
shortage of 11x parking bays. An application to relax the par king requirement is required before
the building plans can be considered.

The purpose of this report is the motivation for the building line relaxation application, as well as
an application to relax the prescribed parking requirement for a motor vehicle a gency.
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1.1.  Pre-Application Consultation

Preapplication consultation was held with the Kr
application panel on 31 March 2022 regarding the proposal. (Pre-application meeting
minutes attached as ANNEXURE B).

The preeappl i cation consultation did not highlight
application. The applicant was however advised to properly motivate the parking
requirement in order to ensure that no undesirable precedents will be set.

2. THE APPLICATION

Marike Vreken Urban and Environmental Planners hae been appointed by Owls Head(Pty)Ltd;

to prepare and submit the required application documentation (refer to ANNEXURE C for the
signed Company Resolution & signed Power of Attorney) and ANNEXURE D: Application Form)
for:

® A permanent Departure to relax the western lateral bui Iding line from 3mto 0.77m
in terms of Section 15(2)(b) from the Knysna Municipality By -Law on Municipal Land
Use Hanning (2021), to allow the expansion of the motor vehicle showroom on Erf
4653.

(i) A permanent Departure to relax the prescribed parking requirement from 43x bays,
to 31x bays, in terms of Section 15(2)(b) from the Knysna Municipality By -Law on
Municipal Land Use Planning (2021)

(iii) A permission required in terms of the Zoning Bylaw, to approve an amended Site
Development Plan, in terms of Section 15(2)(g) from t he Knysna Municipality By
Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (2021).

3. PROPERTIES DESCRIPTION S, SIZES AND OWNERSHIP

A copy of the Title Deed (T10563/2014) that includes the information outlined below is contained
in ANNEXURE E and a copy of the relevant SGDiagram (SG 7665/1978) for the application area
is contained in ANNEXURE F.

Property Description: Erf 4653 Knysnain the Municipality and Division of Knysna,
Province of the Western Cape

Property Size: 2569m?2

Registered Owner: OWLS HEAD PROPRIETARY LIMITED

Title Deed No: T10563/2014

Title Deed Restrictions: None

Bonds: None

Servitudes None
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SECTION B : DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

4, DEVELOPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

(Refer to Plan 2: Site Development Plan3.100 6 | mpendul o) Archi tectsd

The figure below shows the proposed amended Site Development Han for Knysna Erf 4653.

ERF 4599 _
KNYSNA =

Sellwlle
- BB

.....

ERF 1331 |
KNYSNA

NEW STREET

HGUREZ2: KNYSNA ERF4653: AMENDEDSTEDEVELOPMENTPLAN

4.1. Building Line Relaxation

The owners of Erf 4653 wish to expand the approved motor vehicle showroom, to also
include a Haval Agency with the Nissan Agency on Erf 4653. The proposed expansion will
be on the northwestern portion of the building and will encroach the prescribed 3m side
building line. The proposed new Haval motor vehicle showroom will be 107m2 in extent,
and it will encroach the prescribed 3m western lateral building line by 2.23m. This building

will be 0.77m from the western property boundary, and therefore a building line relaxation
is required.

MAY 2022
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4.2. Parking Provision

For the expanded motor vehicle showroom, a total of 4 3x parking bays will be required.
Only 31x parking bays can be provided on-site, hence there is a shortage of 12x parking
bays. An application to relax the parking requirement is needed.

4.3.  Access and Egress

Access off Waterfront Drive will be provided as per the approved SDP, with egress onto
Union Street.

To the south of the application area, one -way access off New Street is proposed, with a one-
way egress onto New Street.

5. STATUTORY SPECIFICATIONS

The following land development applications are lodged in terms of the Knysna Spatial Planning
and Land Use Management Bylaw (2021)to achieve the desired outcome.

5.1. Permanent Departure

The Knysna Municipality Zoning Scheme ByLaw, 2020 prescribes a parking requirement of
4 parking bays per 100m2 + 4 parking bays per repair bay. The proposed GLAwill be
(763m?2) and a total of 3 repair bays are proposed.

A total (43x) parking bays + (1x) disabled parking bay  will be required for the
proposal.

(hew GLA: 763m? @2 bays per 100m? = 30.52 parking bays) + ( 3 repair bays @ 4 parking
bays per repair bay = 12x parking bays for the workshop area)

The Site Development Plan makes provision for (31x) on-site parking bays and (1x) on-site
disabled parking bay, hence, a shortage of 12 parking bays.

A Application is therefore made in terms of Section 15(2)(b) of the Knysna Spatial
Planning and Land Use Management Bylaw (2021)for a permanent departure to allow
for the relaxation of the prescribed par ki ng par amet edBonfsier &6i ndu
parking bays to 31 on-site parking bays.

The Knysna Municipality Zoning Scheme Bylaw (2020) prescribes a side & rear building line

ofatleast3m f or Al ndustri al Z o praperties. The propased(adiditiamh t i ndu
to the building will encroach the prescribed building line and will require a building line

relaxation from the prescribed 3m side building line.

A Application is therefore made in terms of Section 15(2)(b) of the Knysna Spatial
Planning and Land Use Management Bylaw (2021) for a permanent departure to allow
for the relaxation of the prescribed building line from 3m to .077m.
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5.2. Knysna

A summary of the prescribed development parameters for Al ndust r i al

Municipality Zoning Scheme By

-law (2020).

Zone | (

industry), Chapter 8: Parking & loading requirements & Chapter 9: Refuse Rooms & Service
Yard requirements of the Knysna Municipality Zoning Scheme Bylaw (2020) applicable to

Knysna Erf 4653 and a comparison of the propose:f
the table below:
PARAMETER ERF 4653 COMPLIANCE
Primary Use: 6industrybd 6i ndustryéo COMPLY
Street building lines: 5m North: 5m COMPLY
South: 5m COMPLY
Building Lines: Side building lines: 3m East: 3m COMPLY
West: 0.77m DEPARTURE
REQUIRED
FAR: 1.5 0.38 COMPLY
) 75% 38,6% (993m2) COMPLY
Coverage:
) The highest point of a building may | 2 Storeys / 8.5m highest COMPLY
Height : .
not exceed 8,5 metres. point
Boundary 1.8m 1.8m COMPLY
Walls:
A 4 parking bays per 100m2 GLA [A  GLA: (763m2) @2 DEPARTURE
parking bays per REQUIRED
A 4 parking bays per repair bay 100m?2
(min 8 parking bays) =31 parking bays
A 1-50 parking bay threshold = [A 3 repair bays @ 4
1x disabled parking bay parking bays per
required - 3.7m x 5m repair bay
=12 parking bays
Parking: A total of 43x parking bays + )
1x  disabled parking bay |[A 1x disabled parking
required bay
(31x) on -site parking
bays provided
(1x) disabled parking
bay provided
) _ industries with a floor area of | None provided N/A
Loading Bay: 1000m? & more
1x refuse room must be provided | South eastern corner COMPLY
Refuse Room: .
on the land unit (12m?)

MAY 2022
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PARAMETER ERF 4653 COMPLIANCE
A Single entrance or exit way |A Northern Access COMPLY

minimum 2,7 metres and Single Entrance=4m

maximum 4,0 metres. A Northern Access
A Combined entrance and exit Single Egress=4m

way minimum 5,0 metres |[A  Southern Access

maximum 8,0 metres Single Access=4m

A Southern Access

Access: Single Egress=4m

No access may be closer than 10 | Northern eastern single COMPLY
metres from an intersection as |egress located 15m from
defined by the prolongation of [the intersection

street boundaries, except for
industrial-zoned properties, where
the distance must be 15 metres

6. ENGINEERING SERVICES

Since the proposal complies with the coverage and bulk factor, no additional engineering services
are required to allow the proposed departures.

SEWER =

HGURE3: EXISTINGMUNICIPAL SERVICES
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SECTION C: CONTEXTUAL INFORMANTS

7. LOCALITY
(Plan 1: Locality Plan)

Knysna Erf 4653 is located at 53 Waterfront Drive, Knysna. The application area is within the
existing Knysna Lower Central Industrial area, located to the southeast of the Knysna CBD. The
area is located to the east of the Knysna Waterfront. The coordinates to the centre of the
application area are located at 34° 2'25.15"S and 23° 3'9.10"E

HGURE4: LOCALITY

8. CURRENT LAND USE AND ZONING

8.1. Land Use

Knysna Erf 4653 have an approved Site Development Planand approved building plans to
construct a new motor vehicle showroom and service centre for the Nissan Motor vehicle
agency. Construction is currently underway. Knysna Erf 4653 will then be utilised for light
industrial purposes.
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HGURES: CURRENTAND USE

ERF 4599
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8.2.  Zoning

Knysna Erf 4653
Zoning Scheme ByLaw, 2020.

S

HGUREG: EXTRACT APPROVEISDP2022-03-04
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HGURE7: ZONING MAP EXTRACT

9. CHARACTER OF THE AREA

The application area is located on the south eastern edge of the Knysna CBD within the identified
6south easter n i nateasstchaiacerisechpoedoenimantly byTvarious retail and
commercial business land uses. Other land uses identified in the immediate surrounding area
include; industrial, place of worship, residential, shop and mixed -use properties.

HGURES8: CHARACTER OF THAREA
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